
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY. Please 
enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
1 - 6 

 
4.   Hastings Town Deal Programme Update 7 - 28 
 (Victoria Conheady, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Place) 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Carr, Cooke, 
Foster, Hay, Hilton, Turner and Webb 
 
Officers: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), 
Chris Hancock (Head of Housing), Amy Terry (Property and Commercial 
Assets Manager), Coral Harding (Continuous Improvement and Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Victoria Conheady (Deputy Chief Executive), Natasha Tewkesbury (Head of 
Community and Regulatory Services), Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer) and 
Stephen Dobson (Head of Strategic Programmes) accessed the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillor Barnet and Councillor Evans 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Roberts and Bacon 

  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Hay  4,5 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

Cllr Hilton 4,5 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

Cllr Webb 4,5 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27/07/23 & 15/08/23  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July & 15th August 
2023 be approved as a true record. 
 
4. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to provide a summary of the forecast 
outturn position at the end of July 2023. The report provides an update on the current 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

financial position which continues to be challenging. There is a forecast overspend of 
close to £1.9 million. The pay award has not been finalised but is more than budgeted 
for. Housing accounts for £1.7m of the overspend. The overall picture is one of 
financial difficulty continuing for the council. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
predictions are now included within the report. 

The Head of Housing updated the committee on progress against achieving the £1m 
budget savings in housing due to be achieved in 2023/34. The savings cover six 
areas, i.e.housing options capacity, home visiting officers, housing acquisitions, rough 
sleeping accommodation pathway purchases, all of which are on target or more 
positive than target. The affordable housing supply saving will not be met this year or 
next year due to issues around development sites where developers have ceased 
trading, the savings will however be achieved in future years. Rough sleeping 
accommodation pathway leases is not on target because of challenges with suitable 
properties not being available and the saving will not be met. There are discussions 
with Homes England to move this funding to housing acquisitions. The revised savings 
for 23/24 will be £798,898 and for 24/25 £1,175,820. 

The committee asked questions: 

Councillor Webb asked about how residents contact the Housing department? The 
Head of Housing explained people can contact the council by phone, online or attend 
the Hastings Borough Council offices. 

Cllr Hilton asked whether charities are having to help people that Hastings Borough 
Council no longer have duty to house? The Head of Housing answered this is a 
significant challenge. Advice and alternative options are given to people who are no 
longer under the duty of Hastings Borough Council. 

Cllr Turner asked about queuing on the phone when residents contact the Council. 
The Chief Executive answered that the data is not showing calls are not being 
answered. Phone lines can be busy e.g. when council tax recovery is issued. 
Members of public can also attend the Hastings Borough Council offices. 

Cllr Foster asked is everything being done to make savings now? The Head of 
Housing answered that everything is being done now as well as identifying other areas 
for possible development. 

Cllr Patmore asked the Chief Finance Officer how the housing savings shortfall will 
affect the council? The Chief Finance Officer explained the savings would have to be 
made in other ways. 

Cllr Patmore asked the Chief Finance Officer how long the reserves can last? The 
Chief Finance Officer explained the latest information is needed with numbers being 
revised constantly and in year saving are being investigated. 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Cllr Hilton asked with £35m in investments, how much is available for use? The Chief 
Finance Officer explained not all the investments are liquid. 

Cllr Hay asked if the underspends from vacant posts will be permanent? The Chief 
Finance Officer answered it depends on the services and how services will be 
impacted if they are understaffed. 

Cllr Patmore asked when the Revenue and Benefits restructure will happen? The 
Chief Finance Officer answered that consultation has started last week. The use of 
agency staff is causing an overspend. 

Cllr Carr asked when the pay review negotiations are going to be complete, and will 
there be strike action? The Chief Executive explained that there are not significant
[...]
 of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
  
 
5. LGA FINANCE PEER REPORT DISCUSSION  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Officer explained as part of 
the Overview and Scrutiny work programme, the committee members wanted to 
discuss the LGA Finance Peer review report with Council Leadership. 

Councillors asked questions: 

Cllr Patmore asked The Finance portfolio holder why a budget is being held in 
December? The Leader of the Council answered that previous budgets have been 
completed too late when savings and cuts are needed. Decisions made earlier will 
assist making savings throughout the year. 

Cllr Webb asked if the Finance portfolio holder is confident that holding the budget 
early is a good idea? The Chief Executive explained the budget is planned to be held 
early to give staff certainty regarding redundancies. 

Cllr Hilton asked how the budget can make sense without the asset management 
plan? The Chief Finance Officer explained that there will be some early suggestions 
and an interim report likely to be available in December. 

Cllr Turner explained he thinks pressure should be put on ESCC. Also highlighted was 
for the need for housing associations to clean up their estates and enforcement action 
to be taken. 

Cllr Carr asked how a budget can be set when the asset management plan or pay 
review would not be complete? The Chief Executive explained that assumptions will 
need to be made and that there would also be a budget meeting held in February 
(when the council tax level will be set) and therefore significant  changes can be made 
at that point. 

Cllr Patmore asked how do the Council Leadership work with such a deficit? The Chief 
Finance Officer explained that all figures are draft now as the accounts have not been 
signed off by the external auditors. Signed off accounts would assist with discussion 
with DLUHC. 

Cllr Patmore asked regarding the stopping of use of agency staff and how it will affect 
revenues and benefits and waste services? The Chief Executive explained there is 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

flexibility around service level within the waste service. The restructure of revenues 
and benefits will remove the need to use agency staff.  

Cllr Hilton asked about the focus of attention being on balancing the budget for next 
year, but the LGA report suggests the council to look at the budget for the next 3-5 
year. She also asked how the long-term ambitions of the Council can still be realised if 
we are too focussed on the short term.  The Leader of the Council answered that the 
plan is for both to happen as there are prospects for the town that require longer term 
building up. However it is hard to balance this work due to the capacity of officers. 

Cllr Patmore asked how will statutory services be measured? The Chief Executive 
explained that this will be very difficult as there is no legally defined level for most 
statutory services. 

Cllr Carr asked if an all-staff briefing has been held? The Chief Executive explained 
that meetings have been held throughout the year and the next round of meetings will 
be held in October. 

Cllr Patmore asked is it easier to have staff flexibility with not all officers in the office? 
The Chief Executive answered that not all staff would stay if they were asked to attend 
the office everyday. Some teams prefer to work in the office where other teams do not 
need to be in the office everyday. 

Cllr Webb asked if dept is recoverable from the Hastings Housing Company? The 
Chief Finance officer answered that all options need to be looked at and discussions 
will be had with the Head of Housing about how the Co. could assist with the housing 
crisis (or not).  

Cllr Hilton asked regarding the loan to the Hastings Housing Company? The Deputy 
Chief Executive explained documents need to be reviewed and an answer will be 
given later. 

Cllr Carr proposed that the 13 recommendations be reviewed and an update to be 
given at a future meeting. The Chair agreed the LGA recommendations will be 
monitored with updates requested. The Chief Executive explained that the LGA Team 
will also make a return visit to review progress.  

  

  

Resolved (Unanimously) 
  

Overview and Scrutiny note the discussions during the meeting and establish 
next steps in their line of inquiries as necessary. 
  
Reasons 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

  
Overview and Scrutiny are responsible for setting their own work programme and 
investigating each line of inquiry. 
  

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.38 pm) 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet  

Date of Meeting: 6th November 2023 

Report Title: Hastings Town Deal Programme Update  

Report By: Pranesh Datta, Economic Development Manager  

Key Decision: Y 
 

Classification: N/A 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. 1. To provide updates on the Hastings Town Deal programme 
 
Recommendation(s) 
1. To continue to progress the implementation of all projects making necessary adjustments as 

may be required in consultation with the Town Deal Board and DLUHC (Department of 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities).  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1. Through the investment provided by the Towns Fund Programme we will see the revival of 

Hastings Town Centre with investment in key heritage assets, buildings in the town centre, 
improvements in the public realm and creation of a ‘garden town’. There will also be new 
‘environmental & green technology’ business facilities with employment and training 
opportunities for local people.   
 

2. The Towns Fund projects approved for implementation have all successfully developed full   
business cases, which have been independently assessed and approved by the Town Deal 
Investment Panel, the section 151 Officer and ratified
[...]

Public Works Loan Board given its low reserve balance and the current high interest rates. This 
limits its financial ability to commit to the repayments of any loans and take additional 
substantial financial risks in the short to medium term.  In 2022 the council had expected to 
commit £2.5m towards the development of the first phase of the castle project in addition to the 
£3.4m on offer from the Town Fund Programme.  
 
As a result, the council would preferably like to explore with the wider private and public 
development market to seek partners including potential developers, operators and funders 
who may be interested in delivering the above project. This approach is still under discussion 
with DLUHC, the Town Board and other potential funders. Once this has been carefully 

Page 9



 

Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

assessed the Programme Team, the council and the Town Deal Investment Panel will consider 
the next steps and identify the appropriate processes. 

 
14. Hastings Commons 

All the Towns Fund projects within Hastings Commons are progressing with the Observer 
building creative technology hub being complete. The initiative has been able to access various 
other sources of funding including CHART, Trinity Triangle Heritage Action Zone, Growing 
Places Fund (loan), Getting Building Fund, Architectural Heritage Fund (loan), Youth 
Investment Fund & Towns Fund: Total project value £19M (TF contribution @£4m). 
 
Eagle House has been acquired and the project is going through its RIBA stages but on track 
for full outputs by the end of the programme. Full refurbishment being funded by YIF for the 
creation of a youth hub. Initial works have been undertaken to open up the Alley Level floor. 
 
Planning permissions are currently being sought for development of 12 Claremont – art gallery, 
workspace and hosting centre for ‘ethical nomads. 12 Claremont will go to tender for the main 
contractor in Jan 2024 and is expected to start on site in April 202
[...]
new office space

Town Centre Public realm and 

green connections - East 

Sussex County Council

£9,754,458 £10,154,458

Focus on improving active travel connectivity (walking and 

cycling) and the enhancement of the public realm in 

Hastings town centre. It will encompass ideas from the 

Hastings Garden Town - inspired by Great Dixter’s 

philosophy of creative ecology, horticultural innovation and 

biodiversity. There has been a significant increase in the 

value of the project from @£3m to £10m - agreed in March 

23. 

Planning and under 

development

Target - to improve 14.580 m2 of town 

centre public realm, including the planting 

35 trees, improved public transport links 

and community space. Design stage to 

commence October 2023

Lack of Quality Housing (urban 

regeneration)

Town Living - Hastings 

Borough Council £1,037,615 £1,657,615

Town Centre Housing Investment Proposal - providing new 

and renovating existing. This project is currently being 

reviewed.  Project being reviewed 

Target - To provide 562 m2 of green 

retrofit residential space in the town centre 

as 12 residential units.

[Improved access to Source 

Park] 

Source Park - White Rock 

Courtyard - The Source 

Hastings Ltd
£65,000 N/A

Installation of lift to the courtyard - project partly previously 

funded via the Town Fund Accelerated Fund 

Build Completed Improved access to the Source Courtyard

Totals £23,085,000

Including the programme 5% M&A allowance of £1,215,000 the TF programme totals £24,300,000

Target - to improve/ green retrofit 1,996 

m2 of existing space, including 1,027 of 

new office space. To improve 200 m2 of 

public realm. To provide improved and 

new educational facilities for 640 new 

students by the end of the programme

All projects have employment targets 

during delivery and post-delivery. The 

Programme target is in excess of 140 full 

time, temporary jobs and the creation of 

360+ fulltime, permanent jobs.

Appendix 1 – Towns 
[...]
 venture between Moxie Management Two Ltd and C&O 
Entertainment

Towns Fund grant: £400,000

£250,000 to Moxie Management Two Ltd for general building 
works and £150,000 to C&O Entertainment 
for enhancing entertainment activities including the kitchen and 
play / game areas

Project Completed – October 2022

Total project value: £826,345

• Development of the two lower floors of the former Debenhams 
building into an indoor entertainment centre providing a range 
of activities including ten pin bowling, crazy golf courses, 
immersive and virtual reality experiences 

• Closed September 2023 for refurbishment, rebranding and 
reconfiguration of entertainment offerings but delivered 22 local 
jobs and renovated a significant empty building in a key 
location in the town centre

Former Debenhams Building (2)

P
age 20



Repurposing of Priory Meadow Shopping Centre

Project led by: NewRiver REIT

Towns Fund grant: £349,676 Project Completed

Total project value: £1,059,970

• Project aims to support greater diversity of the town centre
by re-purposing vacant retail space at Priory Meadow 
Shopping Centre

• The former New Look building has been transformed into a 
offices on the ground floor and a low cost 24/7 gym operated 
by The Gym Group on the first floor

• Increased provision of affordable health and fitness facilities 
to a larger catchment population and for a longer period of 
the day

• DWP has since vacated the premises and new tenants are 
being sought. Further update to follow

P
age 21



Hastings Castle

Project led by: Hastings Borough Council

Towns Fund grant: £3,450,069

Total project value: TBC

• The project aims to:

• Make the West Hill lift and castle more accessible

• Provide new wayfinding, information and pathways to 
and within the castle

• Create a new interpretation centre and catering and 
retail space with augmented reality interpretation

• Project currently under review - alternative delivery 
options will be considered due to the council’s current 
financial position

P
age 22



Hastings Commons 

Project led by: Hastings Commons Neighbourhood Ventures

Towns Fund grant: £3,997,203

Total project value £19M. Funded by CHART, TTHAZ, Growing 
Places Fund (loan), Getting Building Fund, Architectural Heritage 
Fund (loan), Youth Investment Fund & Towns Fund.

• A series of key buildings in the neighborhood acquired and 
bringing back to life as mixed-use community owned assets:

• Observer Building – community-led rescue after 35 years of 
dereliction. Completed: concrete repairs, UKPN substation; 
warm roof; ground floor venue and café; first floor workspace; 
creative technology hub; Gym; new windows; Eco M&E 
systems; heritage facade & eastern elevation external 
works(underway)

• 12 Claremont – full renovation of much-loved historic building as 
art gallery, workspace and a hosting centre for ‘ethical nomads’

• Eagle House – TF enabled freehold purchase, full renovation is 
to be funded with YIF

P
age 23



Public Realm and Green Connections

Project led by: East Sussex County Council

Towns Fund grant: £9,754,458

Total project value: £10,154,458

• The public realm and green connections project is to 
build on the character of Hastings as an energetic and 
creative coastal community to support resurgence of its 
centre as a thriving, well-connected and healthy place. 
This will be achieved through the delivery of high 
quality, relevant and catalytic public realm initiatives, 
bringing nature and bio-diversity into the town and 
promoting active travel.

• Key Milestones

• Commence RIBA 3 Design – Oct 2023

• Mobilise contractors for RIBA 4/5 – Spring 2024

• Finish Detail design – Winter 2024/5

• Finish Construction 2026

P
age 24



Broadening Futures Together

Project led by: Education Futures Trust

Towns Fund grant: £417,121 Project Completed

Total project value: £686,896

• Unique partnership between Education Futures Trust and 
Plumpton College

• Developing a 18,000m2 semi-derelict site in a deprived 
ward; the new education centre will create opportunities for 
learning and skills development for local residents.

• Building on EFT’s existing support-based courses for hard-
to-reach groups and providing a progression opportunity 
onto more structured and formal learning, leading 
eventually to accredited training

P
age 25



Town Living

Project led by: Hastings Borough Council

Towns Fund grant: £1,037,615

Total project value: TBC

• Residential development scheme aiming to produce 
additional affordable housing units in Hastings town 
centre with long term tenancies.

• Project currently under review due to the council’s 
financial position

• The original proposal was for the development of 24 
Wellington Square. However, due to various risks including 
financial, suitability and deliverability of the project this 
building is being withdrawn from the programme.

• The programme team together with the Town Deal Board 
will consider alternative ways of delivering homes in the 
town centre with other potential providers using the £1m 
fund allocated towards this project.

P
age 26



Green Construction, Energy and Vehicle Training Centre

Project led by: East Sussex College Group

Towns Fund grant: £2,638,758

Total project value: £3,068,758

• Re-configuration of existing spaces to facilitate off-
campus courses, create capacity to enhance the 
existing curriculum and enable a new build extension

• New and existing courses for sustainability, retrofit and 
natural environment

• Will provide new training and skills opportunities for 
students aged 16-19, adults and higher education

• 650m2 of new build and refurbished education 
facilities 

• Focus on a high skilled offer around green and 
sustainable technologies

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Hastings Town Deal Programme Update
	Public Exemption
	Timetable of Next Steps
	A

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Carr, Cooke, 
Foster, Hay, Hilton and Roberts 
 
Officers: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Coral Harding (Continuous 
Improvement and Democratic Services Officer), Pranesh Datta (Economic 
Development Manager), Ruth Kynoch (Town Fund Project and Finance 
Officer) 
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillors Batsford and Evans 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Bacon and Turner 
  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Carr  4 Personal – Member of 

Steering group for Eagle 
House 
  

Cllr Hilton 4 Personal – Member of 
Garden Town Team 
  

  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Hilton asked regarding an update on the loan to the Hastings Housing 
Company. The Chief Executive answered there is no update available at this time. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked when will the Head of Housing’s report be available. The Chief 
Executive answered the report is being prepared and will be shared soon. 
  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
4. HASTINGS TOWN DEAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Chair explained that this meeting is a pre scrutiny of decisions going to cabinet. 
This meeting gives Overview and Scrutiny a chance to review the report and to ask 
questions and make some recommendations. The Committee asked questions. 
  
Given the issues around Owens including it appears, no final sign off of the 
building for safety and local builders being left with significant debts as well as 
the sudden closing of the business resulting in many people losing their jobs, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

what auditing processes are in place to ensure work is completed satisfactorily 
before payment is made from the Town Deal funds. 

The Economic Development Manager explained that Owens plan to rebrand and 
reopen in 2024. The building safety is dealt with by building control and the Fire 
Brigade. For all future projects it is being reviewed to request relevant building and 
safety certificates before making the last stage payments. These will have to be 
accepted on face value as the responsibility for satisfactory building works is that of 
the owners of the building or the operators / users.  
 
Councillor Sinden asked if surveys were completed prior to work starting. The Town 
Fund Project and Finance Officer answered that building regs are in in place for the 
separation of the two buildings for the two projects, the building was structurally 
sound, and the owners conducted a full structural survey prior to buying the site. 
 
Councillor Patmore asked how have Owens received towns deal money when they 
owe payments to local contractors. The Economic Development Manager explained it 
is disappointing that Owens hasn’t paid their contractors and that disputes within 
projects will in future will need to be highlighted as risks by the project leads.  
Councillor Patmore asked who signed off the business cases?  The Economic 
Development Manager answered the project leads produce business cases which is 
the presented to the Town Board investment panel for full consideration. There is also 
an independent consultancy assessment of the business which the panel also takes 
into consideration. Business cases may also be called in by DLUHC when they are 
approving the ‘summary documents’ for the project submitted. Councillor Hilton 
suggested having experts in their field to review the business cases. The Economic 
Development Manager explained this will be considered for future projects.  
 
Priory Meadow – Job Centre Plus was in the building for a very short time, this 
again indicates a failure in the business case. What reasons were given firstly 
for moving into the building and then very quickly moving out? 
 
The Economic Development Manager explained the New Look building project was for 
both changing the ground floor and the first floor where the Gym group located. The 
DWP had funding to open an extra Job Centre Plus as a response to the ‘covid crises. 
It was expected to be open longer but they vacated early. The floor is let to Instant 
Offices who are working with New River REIT to find a new tenant. Rent is still being 
paid for the ground floor but currently there is no footfall or job data available. The 
impact of the Gym Group facility is generally considered a success. 
 
Regarding Hastings Castle. Very concerned to learn more about the models of 
operation being considered for this as there are dangers in giving away too 
much control of what is delivered here. We would be keen to see this come to O 
and S for discussion before final decision made. Surely there is a high risk of 
this project not being delivered by 2026 given we don’t even have an 
operator/designer for the project? How viable is the Hastings Castle project? 
  
The Economic Development Manager answered the plan for Hastings Castle was 
always in two phases. The first phase is focused on the café and surroundings and 
the second phase works to the castle and access across ladies parlour. The second 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

phase is dependent on additional funding. The investment from Hastings Borough 
Council is under review and alternative delivery options will be considered due to the 
council’s current financial position. Getting possession of the café has delayed the 
project as well as departure of key members of staff.  
 
Councillor Carr asked if there is planning permission for a two-level café and 
interpretation centre. The Economic Development Manager answered the project is 
not developed to that degree except in concept, but we are open to suggestions. 
Other funding sources are also being reviewed. Councillor Batsford explained that 
good signage to the Castle and the Café are the parts of the project which have the 
least risk. The Economic Development Manager explained once a development and 
operating partner is found then a separate report would be bought to Cabinet to take 
the project forward. Councillor Hilton requested to have pre scrutiny review of that 
report highlighted that local business have felt excluded from the process. Councillor 
Carr requested the progression of the Castle project to be available to monitor. 
  
Councillor Patmore asked how flexible the membership of the Town Deal Board is? 
The Economic Development Manager explained the board is always open to 
discussion. If a request to join the board comes forward it is passed to the Town Deal 
Board chairs for consideration but the balance and number of members on the board 
needs to be taken into consideration.  
  
Regarding the Green Construction, Energy and Vehicle Training Centre. Do we 
have information on the curriculum for this new centre yet? Green construction 
could also include learning skills to work with natural building materials which 
are also relevant to maintaining the fabric of the many historic buildings in the 
town. There is a huge shortage of builders with skills to understand the repair, 
retrofit and maintenance of historic buildings. 
  
The Economic Development Manager answered that the courses cover sustainability, 
retrofit and natural environment and a list of courses will be sent to the committee. 
Councillor Hilton highlighted the opportunity to promote natural building materials. 
  
Regarding Town centre living project. What will happen to this building now 
which we know is in desperate need of repair? The housing taskforce visited 
Eastbourne last week and saw how the in-house team had tackled converting a 
similarly derelict historic building into TA. Are any efforts being made to engage 
the inhouse team from Eastbourne/Lewes to bring their skill set to bear on this 
building? 
  
The Economic Development Manager answered that there is still the ambition to have 
affordable homes in the town centre and meetings / invitations and discussions will be 
had with social providers to take this £1m investment opportunity forward. Councillor 
Carr asked if the homes will be for private rent or people on the housing list? The 
Economic Development Manager answered the homes will be primarily for those on 
the councils waiting list to address the town’s housing issues. 
 
l £80k allocated as spend for Priory St Car Park /ESK. What was this spent on? 

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

The Economic Development Manager answered there were plans for an in-town 
leisure centre. This money was used to review these plans. The plans were not viable. 
Councillor Hilton requested this report. The Economic Development Manager 
answered the website is being updated and will include this report. 
  
Has any calculation been undertaken as to what increase in income to the 
council there is likely to be from the increase in council tax and business rates 
on all the proposed Town Deal projects? 
  
The Economic Development Manager answered that this has not been completed and 
will be explored. 
  
Only 12 out of 29 units let at Churchfield Business Centre so far. This seems 
slow, are you confident that the remaining units will be let? What feedback have 
you had so far on reasons for both taking units on and not taking units on? 

The Economic Development Manager answered that he is confident the Churchfield 
Business Centre units will be let. The units are let on easy in easy out basis for ‘start 
ups’ and a level of turnover is expected. 
 
How are we monitoring employment targets? Are we assessing quality of jobs 
created? 
  
The Town Fund Project and Finance Officer answered that employment is monitored 
on a six-month basis. The quality of jobs is not tracked. 
  
Public Realm and green connections project – The timeline is unbelievably 
ambitious for such a large scale scheme especially since we have lost a year to 
procurement processes. Will this work be completed? 
  
The Economic Development Manager answered the team will be starting their work 
soon. Every project has a risk and ESCC are still confident the project can be 
completed. Councillor Sinden asked if all the projects will be complete by March 2026. 
The Economic Development Manager answered that some projects have already 
been completed but accepts some projects will find it a challenge to complete and be 
off site by March 2026. The situation will be assessed with the Board and DLUHC as 
appropriate.  

Councillor Carr asked regarding The Tourist information centre relocation not being in 
the report. The Economic Development Manager answered that was a precursor to 
Town Deal and was not covered in this report. 
 
Councillor Cooke asked how many full-time jobs have been created. The Town Fund 
Project and Finance Officer explained this information can be collated and will be 
passed to the committee. 
 
Councillor Foster asked if the flooding at the start of the year has impacted the 
projects. The Economic Development Manager answered that flooding has been 
recognised as a risk and meetings have been had with Southern Water. Councillor 
Evans expressed concern that a full report from East Sussex County Council 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

regarding the flooding in the town centre has still not been completed due to a lack of 
information from Southern Water. 
  
How will Councillors be more engaged to comment and input in the important 
projects for the town. 
  
The Economic Development Manager answered that the business cases phase has 
been completed and the project leads should be moving to consultation and 
engagement. A quarterly update report is provided to the Board and will be shared 
and placed on our website.  Councillor Batsford explained the process of the Town 
Deal was created to have a public view and a Town Deal board. 

The Chair asked Overview and Scrutiny members to pass on any recommendations or 
changes to the report by the end of the week. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.00 pm) 
 


